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Ancient 

1 Beads, Primitive Money/ Jewellery, Metal Beads, 2.70g, Shape of Makar. Extremely fine, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

2 Punch Marked, Attributed to Avanti Janapada, Silver ½ Karshapana, 1.53g, Taurines and circle (Rajgor Series 23). Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

3 Punch Marked, Attributed to Imperial Magadha, Silver (12), various Punches & types. Fine to very fine. 12 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

4 Post Mauryan, Sunga Period, Uninscribed Cast Copper, 2.03g, Obv: Elephant Marching to left, a Man seated holding ankusha, Rev: 
Three arched Chitya with crescent above (Pieper# 333). Patinated extremely fine+, rare in this grade.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
5 Eukratides I, Copper, 4.95g, Obv: Helmeted bust of king facing right, Greek legend “BACILEOC MEGALOU EUKRATIDOU” around, 

Rev: Dioskuroides on horseback, Kharosthi legend above and below (Hoover# 158). Very fine+.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000 
6 Graeco Baktrian, Antimachos II, Silver Drachma, 2.17g, Obv: King wearing diadem and helmet on horse rearing right, Kharoshthi 

legend “Maharajasa Jayadharasa Amtimakasa” around, Rev: Winged Goddess Nike advancing left, holding palm in outstretched 
right hand and fillet in left, Greek legend “BASILEOS NIKHFOROU ANTIMACOU” around (Bopearachchi Série 1C). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000
7 Indo Greek, Menander I, Silver Drachma, 2.42g, Obv: Diademed bust of king to right, Greek legend "BACILEOC SOTEROS 

MENANDROY", Rev: Athena Promachos standing left brandishing thunderbolt & aegis, monogram to left, Kharoshthi legend 
“MaharajasaTratarasa Menamdrasa" around (Hoover# 191). Extremely fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
8 Indo Greek, Apollodotus II, Silver Drachma, 1.95g, Obv: Bust of ruler to right, Rev: Pallas holding shield (Mitch 2050-51). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,800-2,000

9 Indo Greek, Apollodotus II, Silver Drachma, 1.95g, Obv: Bust of ruler to right, Rev: Pallas holding shield (Mitch 2050-51). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,800-2,000
10 Post Mauryan, Ujjain region, Uninscribed Copper, 5.48g, Obv: Dandadhari Lord Mahakal (Shiva) standing facing front, Tree in railing 

on left, six armed symbol on right, Rev: Ujjain symbol. Patinated, extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
11 Ancient Saurashtra, Uninscribed Die-struck Copper Unit, 1.99g, Obv: Five arrows around circle above railing, Rev: Swastika. Very 

fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700

12 Ancient Deccan Vidarbh region, Uninscribed, Cast Copper, 10.08g, Obv: Three arched Hill, Crescent above, Rev: Hollow cross. 
Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `700-800
13 City State, Erikacha, Copper, 2.89g, Obv: Brahmi legend “Erikacha”, railed tree above, bow & arrow below, Rev: Bow & arrow railed 

tree (Pieper# 952). Very fine, rare.       
Realised `....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

14 Post Mauryan, Eastern Malwa, City State, Vidisha, Alloyed Copper, 1.88g, Obv: Chakra (Wheel), Rev: Brahmi legend “Vedisa” 
(Piper# 849). Very fine, very are.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
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15 Tribal Coinage, The Sibi Janpada, Copper, 3.58g, Obv: Traces of symbols in the centre, Brahmi legend around, Rev: Warned out. 
About very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000
16 Indo Scythian, Azilises, Copper, 7.06g, Obv: Elephant facing right, Greek legend around, Rev: Bull facing left (Hoover# 591). Very 

fine, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

17 Kushans, Vima Kadphises, Copper, 16.68g, “Bilingual” type, Obv: King wearing tunic, trousers & elongated diademed crowned, 
offering an altar, Greek legend around, Rev: Lord Shiva holding Trident, standing facing front a Bull (Piper# 1743). Extremely fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

18 Kausambi, Uninscribed Cast Copper (3), 1.03g, 0.87g, 0.75g, Obv: Elephant to left, Rev: Tree in railing and other symbols (2 coins) 
(Piper# 1100) & Obv: Horse to left, Ujjain symbol above, Rev: Tree on Hill and 2 inverted Taurines (1 coin) (Piper# 1110). Very fine+. 3 
coins. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000
19 Ayodhya, Ayumitra, Copper, 7.99g, Obv: Bull facing to left spear ahead, Brahmi legend “Ayumitasa”, Rev: Peacock to right, Palm 

tree, wavy river below (Piper# 13). Very fine+, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

20  Maharathis in Central Maharashtra, Alloyed Copper, 3.64g, “Three arched hill” type, Obv: Three arched hill with crescent above, 
Brahmi legend around, Rev: Tree with broad leaves in a railing, small dots in between. Extremely fine, very rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000
21 Sebakas of Vidarbha Region, Sebak, Copper, 8.28g, “Elephant” type, Obv: Elephant walking to right, river below, Brahmi legend 

above, Rev: Hollow cross above double circle and double lined nandipada above double circle (Pieper# 2476). Very fine, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

22 Satavahanas, Nashik region, Kochhiputra, Copper, 7.40g, Obv: Elephant with upraised trunk facing right, Ujjain symbols and wase 
(Roman amphora), Brahmi legend “Rajno Kochhiputasa Siri Sa ta”, Rev: Tree in railing (Piper# 2605). Very fine+, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000
23 Western Kshatrapas, Kshaharata house, Nahapana, Silver Drachma, 2.24g, Obv: Bust of king to right, wearing flat cap and hair 

buns on temple, crude Greek legend around, Rev: Dynastic emblem of arrow pointing down and thunderbolt, Brahmi legend to right, 
Kharoshthi legend to left (Fishman# 3.9). Slight die cut on edge otherwise extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,200
24 Western Kshatrapas, Kshaharata house, Nahapana, Silver Drachma, 1.83g, Obv: Bust of king to right, wearing flat cap and hair buns 

on temple, crude Greek legend around, Rev: Dynastic emblem of arrow pointing down and thunderbolt, Brahmi legend to right, 
Kharoshthi legend to left (Fishman# 3.9). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
25 Western Kshatrapas, Nahapana as Mahakshatrapa, Kshaharata Family, “Junnar Lion” type, Lead, 9.93g, Obv: Lion standing in 

front of a plough headed standard in railing above triangle headed standard, three arched hill below the belly and wavy line with dots 
below, traces of Brahmi legend above, Rev: Thunderbolt, long arrow and strung bow-and-arrow symbols (Piper# 1998). Very fine for 
type, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
26 Western Kshatrapas, Newase-Paithan / Bhokardan series, Kshaharata house, Attributed to Nahapana, Uninscribed Lead, 

1.80g, Obv: Thunderbolt and arrow, partly seen, Rev: Plough standard and wheel standard on a platform (only wheel visible), 
'Damaru'-like symbol and triangle-headed standard to right (Not listed in Fishman). Very fine, very rare. 
Most likely an issue of a Satavahana feudatory, acknowledging Kshaharata supremacy. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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27 Western Kshatrapas, Rudrasena I, son of Rudrasimha I as MahaKshatrapa, Silver Drachma, 2.08g, SE134, Obv: Bust of the king, 
Brahmi numerals behind the bust, corrupt Greek legend around, Rev: Three-arched hill with crescent on top, Sun in right field and a 
crescent in left, Brahmi legend starting 12 O'clock “Rajno MahaKshatrapasa Rudrasiha Putrasa Rajno Kshatrapasa 
Rudrasenasa” (Fishman# 13.2a.134). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
28 Western Kshatrapas, Rudrasena I, son of Rudrasimha I as MahaKshatrapa, Silver Drachma, 2.21g, SE14X, Obv: Bust of the king, 

Brahmi numerals behind the bust, corrupt Greek legend around, Rev: Three-arched hill with crescent on top, Sun in right field and a 
crescent in left, Brahmi legend starting 12 O'clock “Rajno MahaKshatrapasa Rudrasiha Putrasa Rajno Kshatrapasa 
Rudrasenasa” (Fishman# 13.2a). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
29 Western Kshatrapas, Damasena, son of Rudrasimha I as MahaKshatrapa, Silver Drachma, 2.36g, SE146, Obv: Bust of the king, 

Brahmi numerals behind the bust, corrupt Greek legend around, Rev: Three-arched hill with a crescent on top, Sun in the right field and 
a crescent to left. Brahmi legend starting 1 O'clock “Rajno MahaKshatrapasa Rudrasihasa Putrasa Rajno MahaKshatrapasa 
Damasenasa” (Fishman# 18.2.146). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
30 Western Kshatrapas, Kardamaka house, Vishvasena son of Bhartradaman as Kshatrapa and Mahakshatrapa, Silver Drachma 

(2), 1.98g, 2.02g, Obv: Bust of the king, Rev: Three-arched hill with a crescent on top, Sun in right field, a crescent on left, Brahmi 
legend around. Very fine to very fine+. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500
31 Guptas, Kumar Gupta Mahendraditya, Silver Drachma, 2.00g, Obv: Emperor's bust to right, Rev: Stylized Garuda in center, Brahmi 

legend around. Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `700-800

32 Guptas, Kumar Gupta Mahendraditya, Silver Drachma, 1.97g, Obv: Emperor's bust to right, Rev: Stylized Garuda in center, Brahmi 
legend around. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `700-800
33 Guptas, Deabsed Silver (9), various types and condition. Very fine to very fine+. 9 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
34 Anandas of Karwar, Mulananda, Lead, 7.82g, Obv: Brahmi legend “Shri Mulanandasa” around three arched hill, Rev: Tree in railing 

and Nandipada symbol. Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

35 Anandas of Banavasi, Sivalananda, Lead, Unit, 12.66g, “Eight arched hill” Type, Obv: Eight arched hill, Brahmi legend around 
“Rano Sivalanandasa”, Rev: Tree with railing, a nandipada to the left of railing. Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
36 Anandas of Banavasi, Sivalananda, Lead, Unit, 4.16g, “Eight arched hill” Type, Obv: Eight arched hill, Brahmi legend around “Rano 

Sivalanandasa”, Rev: Tree with railing, a nandipada to the left of railing. Very fine+, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

37 Post Anandas of Banavasi, Buddhananda Satkarni, Potin, 1.05g, Obv: Bull to left, river like wavy lines below, Three arched hill 
below bull's head, a tree behind the bull, Brahmi legend “Rano (Vishnu Ruda Buddhanandasata) kanisa”, Rev: Bows, arrows, and 
circles (Similar to Pieper 2122 but w/o Trishul). Extremely fine.

Realised `................Estimate: `2,000-2,500
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38 Ishvaku, Anantapur Region, Lead, 9.96g, Obv: Horse standing to right with an earth-ball in its front and Srivatsa symbol above, Rev: 
Six arched hill with crescent on left and tree in railing on right (Mitch# 134). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
39 Sangam Cheras, Copper (3), 1.98g, 2.06g, 3.81g, Obv: Elephant facing to right symbols above, Rev: Bow and arrow with Ankusha 

faintly visible. About very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

40 Sangam Cheras, Copper (3), Obv: Elephant facing to right symbols above, Rev: Bow and arrow with Ankusha faintly visible. About 
very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
Medieval Bharat

41 Post Kidarites, Vinayaditya, Debased Gold Dinar, 7.49g, Obv: Crude Kushan style king standing, Sharada legend “Jayati kedare”, 
Rev: Crude Goddess Ardoksho seated facing, Sharada legend “Sri Vinaya-ditya”. Deep bold strike, about uncirculated, rare. 
Extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `17,000-20,000
42 Chalukyas of Kalyani, Gold Punch Marked Gadyana, 3.86g, Uniface, 8 Punches type, with central punch of Lion. Very fine for type.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `30,000-40,000

43 Chalukyas of Kalyani, Gold Haga- 1/4 Fanam, 0.09g, Obv: Lion to right with raised paw, Rev: Elephant goad and Lamp. Very fine, very 
rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000
44 Imperial Chola, Shri Rajaraja, Copper Fraction, 0.79g. Very fine, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500
45 Gurjara Prathiharas, Bhoja I, Silver Dramma, 4.14g, Obv: King standing to right assuming the face of a boar representing the 

Adivaraha (incarnation of Lord Vishnu), His left leg on a Lion to right, A circular orb (Earth?) in front, Rev: Legend in Devnagari reading 
in two lines as “Shrimada(di)/Varaha”, Indo-Sassanian fire altar below, Decorations around, It has been suggested that the Lion 
below the foot of Adivaraha represents the Rashtrakutas who were enemies of the Pratiharas. Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
46 Chauhans of Shakambri- Ajmer, Ajaya Deva, Silver 4-1/2 Masha, 4.52g, Obv. Goddess Lakshmi seated facing front, Rev. 

Devnagari legend in two lines “Sri Aja / ya / deva” (Deyell # 179). Extremely fine, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500
47 Gahadavalas of Kanauj, Govinda Chandradeva, Debased Gold Dinara, 4.41g, Obv: Goddess Lakshmi seated, Rev: “Srimad 

Govindchandra Deva” in Devnagari (Deyell 147). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `13,000-15,000
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48 Yadavas of Devagiri, Bhillama V, Gold Padma Tanka, 3.73g, Uniface, Early series, Nine punches, 4 X stylised Lion 1 x Lotus in 
centre 2 X Kannada letter 'Shri', 1 x Sankha shell and 1 x Devnagari legend “Shri Bhillama Deva” on obverse. Extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `30,000-40,000
49 Yadavas of Devagiri, Ramachandra Deva, Silver Fractional Kasu, 0.22g, Obv: Lion to left, Rev: Devnagari legend in two lines “Sri 

Ram deva”. Complete name visible on reverse. Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

50 Yadavas of Devagiri, Krishna- Kanahara Deva, Punch Marked, Gold Gadyan- Padma Tanka, 3.82g, Uniface, Lotus in centre + Sri x 
2 + conch + legend “Ka Deva”. Very fine, very rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `30,000-40,000

51 Hoysalas of Dwarasamudra, Anonymous Gold Fanam, 0.40g, Obv: Lion to right crescent above, Rev: Boar (K Ganesh# 8.18). 
Extremely fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
52 Hoysalas of Dwarasamudra, Anonymous Gold Fanam, 0.38g, Obv: Lion to right crescent above, Rev: Boar (K Ganesh# 8.18). 

Uncirculated.  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

53 Hoysalas of Dwarasamudra, Anonymous Gold Fanam, 0.39g, Obv: Lion to right crescent above, Rev: Boar (K Ganesh# 8.18). 
Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
54 Hoysalas of Dwarasamudra, Anonymous Gold Fanam, 0.37g, Obv: Lion to right crescent above, Rev: Boar (K Ganesh# 8.18). 

Extremely fine. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

55 Vijaynagar Empire, Krishnadevaraya, Gold Varaha- Hon, 3.37g, Obv: Seated Lord Balakrishna flanked by conch shell and chakra, 
Rev: Plain (K Ganesh# 9.84). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `27,000-28,000
56 Vijaynagar Empire, Krishnadevaraya, Copper Kasu, 1.61g, Obv: Garuda with beaked face, facing left within circle, Rev: Three line 

Devnagari legend “Sri Pra/ ta pa Ka shna/ ray a” (K Ganesh# 9.91). Very fine. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700

57 Vijaynagar Empire, Krishnadevaraya, Copper Fractions (7), “Garuda” type. Very fine to very fine+. 7 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

58 Nayakas of Tanjore, Copper, 2.43g, Obv: Vaishnavita symbol in center, Tortoise on both sides, Rev: Tamil letter “Shri”. Extremely 
fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
st nd

59 Nayakas, Copper (3), 3.29g, 2.44g, 2.01g, 1  coin Obv: Lord Krishna holding Snake (Kaliya Mardan), 2  coin Obv: Kurma (Tortoise) 
rdincarnation of Lord Vishnu & 3  Obv: Goddess Saraswati seated on peacock to right. Very fine to very fine+. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
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60 Nayakas, Copper Kasu (10), various types. Fine to very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

st nd 
61 Nayakas, Shivaganga Rajas, Copper (3), 3.33g, 3.28g, 2.98g, 1  coin Obv: Lord Vishnu standing facing front (K Ganesh# 12.9), 2 & 

rd3  coin Obv: Lord Rama & Goddess Sita standing facing front, Rev: Sivlinga (K Ganesh# 12.6). Very fine. 3 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

62 South India, Palani rulers, Anonymous, Copper (2), 2.85g, 1.28g, Obv: Sword below, Sun and moon above, Rev: Flower, Tamil 
legend “pa la ni” & Obv: Six spoked flower, Rev: Bull facing right. Very fine. 2 coins. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
Bengal Sultanates

63 Rukh al din Kaikaus, Silver Tanka, 11.10g, Lakhnauti Mint, Date & Mint in Margin (G&G# B89). Very fine+, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

64 Shams ud din ilyas Shah, Silver Tanka (3), 10.28g, 10.49g, 10.54g, Firuzabad Mint (G&G# B151). Very fine. 3 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

65 Nasir al din Nusrat Shah, Silver Tanka, 10.52g, Fathabad Mint, AH 965 (error for 925) (G&G# B810). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

66 Nasir al din Nusrat Shah, Silver Tanka, 10.61g, Nusratabad Mint (G&G# B840). Both sides within border of double circle with dots. 
About uncirculated, rare in this grade.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
67 Ghiyath al din Mahmud, Silver Tanka, 10.73g, Husainabad Mint, AH 939 (G&G# B904). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
68 Ghiyath al din Jalal, Silver Rupee, 10.68g, “Mintless” type, without Devnagari Legends (G&G# B972). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
Bahmani of Gulbarga Sultanates

69 Ala al din Mujahid Shah, Copper Falus, 3.00g, Obv: abu'l mughazi, Rev: Mujahid Shah (G&G# BH49). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
70 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 10.78g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 803 (G&G# BH63). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
71 Taj ul din Firuz, Silver Tanka, 11.01g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint, AH 819 (G&G# BH63). Extremely fine.

                                                                                                   Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
72 Taj al din Firuz Shah, Copper Falus, 5.27g, Hadrat Ahsanabad Mint (G&G# BH66). Very fine, scarce.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-600
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Gujarat Sultanates
73 Ghiyath al din Ahmad Shah III, Silver Heavy Tanka, 14.40g, AH 964 (G&G# G518). Very fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `10,000-12,000
Malwa Sultanates
74 Mahmud I, Billon Square Tanka- 96 Rati, 10.22g, AH 869 (G&G# M33A). Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500
75 Ghiyath Shah, Copper Double Falus, 16.38g, AH 887, Obv: Persian legend “Ghiyath shah al khalji bin mahmud shah”, Rev: 

Persian legend “al sultan bin al sultan” (G&G# M86). Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000

Mix Coins of Sultanates
76 Copper (8) & Billion (3), various rulers & types. Very fine to very fine+. 11 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
Mughals

77 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.32g, “Kalima” type, Dar ul Khilafat Agra Mint, AH 964 (KM# 80.1). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

78 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.35g, “So called rebellion issue”, Allahabad Mint (KM# 97.1). Fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,200

79 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.25g, “So called rebellion issue”, Allahabad Mint (KM# 97.1). About very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
80 Akbar, Copper, Dam (6), Gobindpur Mint, Ilahi Month Di, Year 45, Ilahi Month Azar, Year 4X, Ilahi Month Aban, Year 4X, Ilahi Month 

Ardibihisht, Year 4X, Ilahi Month Tir, Year 4X, Ilahi Month Mihr. Very fine to very fine+. 6 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-600

81  Akbar, Silver Shahrukhi, 4.64g, Kabul Mint, AH 96X, Obv: Kalima in double cinquefoil border, with names and titles of the four Caliphs 
around, Rev: full name of Akbar in a mihrab-shaped cartouche; other titles and mint (clearly visible at 7 o'clock) in margins. Usual 
flatness, very fine for type, very rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `20,000-25,000
82 Akbar, Copper ½ Dam, 9.87g, Kabul Mint, Ilahi Year 33 (KM# 23.4). Very fine+, scarce.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
83 Akbar, Silver Shahrukhi / Mithqal, 4.75g, Lahore Mint, AH 963, Obv: Kalima in mihrab-shaped quadrille cartouche; names of Caliphs 

and their titles around, Rev: Full name of the emperor and AH date in rectangular cartouche; other titles and mint-name in margins. 
Usual flatness, very fine for type, very rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `20,000-25,000
84 Akbar, Silver Square Rupee, 11.28g, “Jalalahu” type, Tatta Mint, Ilahi Month Mihir, Year 45 (KM# 88.7). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

85 Akbar, Silver Square Rupee, 11.25g, Urdu Zafar Qarin Mint, Alf (1000) (KM# 82.8). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
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86 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.02g, “Inayat” couplet, Ahmedabad Mint (KM # 149.4). About very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
87 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.25g, “Inayat” Couplet, Ahmedabad Mint (KM# 149.4). Very fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
88 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.50g, “Inayat” Couplet, Ahmedabad Mint (KM# 149.4). Uncleaned, very fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
89  Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.24g, “Nur ud din” type, Patna Mint, AH 1033/ RY 18, Ilahi Month Isfandarmuz (KM # 145.12). Very fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

90 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.15g, Qandahar Mint (KM# 142.2). Fine+.  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,200

91 Jahangir, Silver Heavy Jahangiri Rupee, 13.22g, Tatta Mint, AH 1018, RY 5 (KM# 152.7). Fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

92 Jahangir, Nurjahan, Silver Rupee, 11.27g, Ahmedabad Mint, AH 1037 (KM # 168.2). About very fine.   
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

93 Jahangir, Nurjahan, Silver Rupee, 11.92g, Ahmedabad Mint (KM # 168.2). Fine+.  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

94 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.45g, “4 Line Legend” type, Ahmedabad Mint (KM# 224.1). Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

95 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.28g, Akbarnagar Mint, RY 4, Ilahi Month Isfandarmuz (KM# 224.5). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

96 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.27g, Tatta Mint, AH 1061/ RY 25 (KM# 224.18). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

97 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.46g, Ahmadnagar Mint, AH 1098/ RY 20 (KM# 300.3). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. 
About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

98 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.38g, Dar ul Khair Ajmer Mint, AH 1116/ RY 49 (KM# 300.5). Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

99 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.38g, “Muhayyi ud din”, couplet, Akbarabad Mint, AH (10)89/ RY 21, central inscription within square on 
both sides (KM# 298.1). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
100 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.38g, Alamgirpur Mint, AH 1096/ RY 20 (KM# 300.10). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. 

Uncirculated.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

101 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.47g, Golkonda Mint, AH 1076/ RY 24 (KM# 300.28). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. Very 
fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
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102 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.58g, Khambayat Mint, AH 1107/ RY 40 (KM# 300.51). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. 
Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
103  Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.52g, Solapur Mint, AH 1115/ RY 47 (KM# 300.82). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. Very 

fine+. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

104 Aurangzeb, Silver ½ Rupee, 5.70g, Surat Mint, AH 1097/ RY 29 (KM# 294.6). Complete Mint name, date. Extremely fine. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,200

105 Aurangzeb, Silver ½ Rupee, Surat Mint, AH 110X/ RY 37 (KM# 294.6). Tiny Shroff mark otherwise brilliant uncirculated. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

106 Ahmad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.41g, Dar ul Sultanate Lahore Mint, AH 1165/ RY 5 (KM# 446.13). Complete Mint name on top of 
reverse. Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
107  Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.26g, Dar ul Khair Ajmer Mint, AH 113X/ RY 6 (KM# 436.2). Very fine+. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
108 Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.36g, Bankapur Mint, AH 1132/ RY 2 (KM# 436.16). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. 

Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

109  Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee,11.36g, Bidrur Mint, AH 113X/ RY 3 (KM 436.19). Very fine+, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

110  Muhammad Shah, Silver 1/32 Rupees, 0.32g, Khujista Bunyad Mint (KM# A431). Extremely fine for type, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

111  Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.51g, “Ba Luft Ullah” couplet, Surat Mint, RY Ahad (KM# 434.31). Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

Independent Kingdom

Assam
112 Rajesvara Simha, Silver ½ Rupees (2), 5.61g, 5.54g, Obv: Sri Sri Shiv Pada Parasya”, Rev: Sri Sri Rajesvara Simha Nripsya” 

(RB# O55.1 to O55.14). Very fine+. 2 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

113 Rajesvara Simha, Silver ½ Rupees (2), 5.69g, 5.46g, Obv: Sri Sri Shiv Pada Parasya”, Rev: Sri Sri Rajesvara Simha Nripsya” (RB# 
O55.1 to O55.14). Very fine to very fine+. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
Cooch Behar
114 Lakshmi Narayan, Silver Tanka, 9.62g, SE1509/ CB98, Bengali legend in 3 lines (KM# 45). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
Maratha

115 Chattrapati Sri Shivaji Maharaj, Copper Shivrai, 11.12g, “Swarajya” phase, Obv: Legend in three lines “Sri Raja Shiv”, Rev: 
Legend “Chhatrapati” in two lines. Both sides legend in dotted circle. Very fine+, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
116 Copper Shivrai (3), Obv: Legend in three lines “Sri Raja”, Rev: Legend “Chhatrapati” in two lines. Very fine to very fine+. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `600-800
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117 Agra- Akbarabad, Silver Rupee, 11.16g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1197/ RY 25, Fish as a Mint mark (M&W# T1d). Extremely 
fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000
118 Agra- Akbarabad, Silver Rupee, 10.96g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1198/ RY 26, Fish as a Mint mark (M&W# T1d). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000
119 Chandore- Jaffarabad, Silver ½ Rupee, 5.73g, in the name of Shah Alam II (KM# 412). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
120 Saharanpur, Silver Rupee, 11.18g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH (1)207/ RY 34, Complete Mint name on top of reverse (M&W# 

T1a). Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

121 Saharanpur, Silver Rupee, 11.22g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH (1)207/ RY 34, Complete Mint name on top of reverse (M&W# 
T1a). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Nagpur Bhonsala
122 Silver 1/8 Rupee, 2.68g, Pseudo Mint name Katak, in the name of Ahmad Shah. Extremely fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
Tanjore Maratha
123 Venkoji, Gold Fanam, 0.37g, Obv: Stylised Lion with pellets, Rev: Dagger (K Ganesh# 10.1). Extremely fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
124 Copper, 1.38g, Obv: Devnagari legend in two lines “Sa va ma / ha ra ja” followed by crescent and sun, Rev: Devnagari legend in two 

lines “Ma ha ra / Ma ha ra” (K Ganesh 'Taminadu' 10.21). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

Mysore
125 Tipu Sultan, Copper 2 Paisa- Mustari, 21.32g, Dar ul Sultanate Patan Mint, AM 1225, Elephant facing right, Persian “Be” in flag 

above, Rev: Mint name and Date (KM# 124.6). Patinated, very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

126 Tipu Sultan, Copper Paisa, 10.14g, Nagar Mint, AM 1226, Elephant Facing to right, Persian “Te” above Elephant (KM# 103.8). Very 
fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
127 Tipu Sultan, Copper, 1/4 Paisa, 2.67g, Khaliqabad Mint, AM 1215 (retro), Elephant facing to left (KM# 81.1). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
Tripura
128 Uday Manikya with Queen Hira, Silver Tanka, 10.48g, SE1489, Obv: Lion to left, date below, large dot added behind Lion, Rev: 

Crude Bengali legend “Sri Sri Yuto/daya Manikya/ Deva Sri Hi/ra Maha Devyau” in 4 Lines within square normal arabesque around 
(RB# 139). Cleaned, chop mark, fine, rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000
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Princely States

Bahawalpur
129 Copper Paisa, AH 1342. Slab & Graded by NGC as MS 63 RB.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
Bhaunagar
130 Copper Trambiyo, 3.17g, in the name of Shah Jahan III, with Devnagari “Shri” (KM# C# 14). Very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
Bharatpur
131 Randhir Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.07g, Braj Indrapur Mint, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1225/ RY 24 (KM# 106a). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,300-1,500
Bhopal
132 Shah Jahan Begam, Copper ½ Anna, 14.73g, AH 1303 (KM# Y# 17.1). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
Baroda
133 Sayaji Rao II, Copper Paisa, 6.93g, “Elephant” type, Amreli Mint, AH 125X, Obv: Elephant to Left flag above, Devnagari “Sa Ga” 

above Elephant, Rev: Persian legend and date (KM# C# 29.3). About very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

Bundi

134 Silver Rupees (7), Raghubir Singh (1), Silver Rupee, “Cherashahi”, with the name of Queen Victoria, VS 1959 (KM# Y# 9) & (6), 
Ram Singh, Obv: Katar. Very fine to very fine+. 7 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

Chhota-Udaipur
135 (Arupratan Pandya Purchase) Guman Singhji, Copper 2 Paisa (2), 13.97g, 14.20g, SE 1797 (KM# 15.2). Very fine +. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
Datia
136 Silver Rupees (2), 10.91g, 10.88g, “Gaja Shahi”, series, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, RY 41, 42 (KM# C# 38). Extremely fine. 2 

coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

137 Jayaji Rao, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.65g, Lashkar Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 2X, Devnagari “Ji” (KM# 149). Very fine, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

Gond Rajas

138 Devgadh Branch, Kok Shah, Copper 1/4 Paisa?, 3.64g, Devnagari legend on both sides. About very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Gwalior
139 Silver Rupee, 10.70g, Jean Baptiste Filose issue, Seorha or Sabalgarh Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, battle axe on reverse 

(S.Bhandare JONS 198). Very Fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Hyderabad
140 Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, Silver 1/2 Rupee, 5.59g, Hyderabad (Farkhanda Bunyad) mint, AH date 1316 (KM#Y#16). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
141 Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, Silver 1/8 Rupee- 2 Anna, 1.39g, Farkhanda Bunyad Mint, AH 1309 (KM# Y# 14). About uncirculated.     

Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

129 130 131 133

134

135
136

137

138 139 140
141



14

142 Mir Mahbub Ali khan, Silver 1/8 Rupee- 2 Anna, Farkhanda Bunyad Mint, AH 1318/ RY 35 (KM# Y# 29). Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

143 Mir Usman Ali Khan, Silver (3), 1/2 Rupee, AH 1363/ 34, 1/4 Rupee, AH 1362/ 33 & 1/8 Rupee, AH 1362/ 33 (KM# Y# 62, 61, 60). Very 
fine+. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
Indore
144 Shivaji Rao, Copper Paisa 1/2 Anna, 13.19g, Error- die shift, 1945 (KM# 35.1). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `700-800
145 Copper (7), Shivaji Rao, 1/2 Anna (2), VS 1944, VS 1957, 1/4 Anna (3), 1943, 1944, 1945 & Yashwant Rao II, 1/2 Anaa, VS 1992 (KM# 

50), 1/4 Anna, VS 1992 (KM# 49). Fine to very fine+. 7 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Jaipur
146 Man Singh II, Copper Nazarana Paisa, 6.37g, Sawai Jaipur Mint, with the name of George V, AD 1925/ RY 4 (KM# 155). Extremely 

fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

Jaisalmer
147 Silver Rupees (2), 11.04g, 10.44g, in the name of Muhammad Shah, RY 22 (Frozan) (KM# 10). Very fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
Jaora
148 Muhammad Ismail, Copper Paisa (3) (KM# 3). Very fine to very fine+. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `700-800
Jhabua
149 Copper (16), various types. Fine to very fine. 16 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000
Kashmir
150 Ranbir Singh, Copper Paisa (2), 6.72g, 6.75g, Jammu Mint (KM# 1.1). Very fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
Kutch

151 Rao Sri Khengarji II, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1952/ AD 1895, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 208.13). Extremely fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

152 Rao Sri Khengarji II, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1952/ AD 1896, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 208.14). Extremely fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

153 Rao Sri Khengarji II, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1953/ AD 1896, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 208.15). Extremely fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
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154 Rao Sri Khengarji II, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1953/ AD 1897, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 208.16). Extremely fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

155 Rao Sri Khengarji II, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1954/ AD 1897, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 208.19). Extremely fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
156 Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1978/ AD 1921, with name of George V (RS# 233.27). Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

157 Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1978/ AD 1922, with name of George V (RS# 233.28). Extremely fine.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

158 Rao Sri Khengarji III, Silver Kori, VS 1979/ 1923, with the name of George V (RS# 230.20). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
159 Copper (16), 3 Dokada (3), 1 1/2 Dokada (9), Dokda (1), Trambiya (2), Paylo (1), various rulers and types. Very fine to very fine+. 16 

coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

160 Silver 5 Kori (5), Rao Sri Pragmalji II (1), VS 1923/ AD 1866, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 181.6), Rao Sri Khengarji III (3), 
VS 1939/ AD 1882, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 207.3), VS 1993/ AD 1936, with the name of Edward VIII (KM# Y# 67, RS# 
248.2), VS 1994/ AD 1838, with the name of George VI (RS# 255.4) & Rao Sri Vijayrajji (1), VS 1998/ AD 1942, with name of George 
VI (RS# 271.1). Extremely fine to about uncirculated. 5 coins.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000
Makrai
161 Raja Bharat Shah, Copper Paisa, 10.79g, Katar on obverse. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
Mysore

162 Copper Kasu, 3.19g, Obv: Bird within dotted circle, Rev: Devnagari legend. Patinated, extremely fine. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

163 Krishna Raja Wodeyar, Kanthivaraha, Gold Fanam, 0.38g, Obv: Seated Narasimha, Rev. Kanarese legend (KM# C212). Very fine+ 
to extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
164 Krishna Raja Wodeyar, Kanthivaraha, Gold Fanam, 0.38g, Obv: Seated Narasimha, Rev. Kanarese legend (KM# C212). Extremely 

fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
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165 Krishna Raja Wodeyar, Silver 1/3 Rupee- Pavali, 0.87g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Obv: Dancing figure of Chamundi, Rev: Kannada 
legend (KM# C# 200). Very fine+.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
166 Krishna Raja Wodeyar, Copper (11), various denominations and types. Fine to very fine. 11 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Nawanagar
167 Jam Sri Vibhaji, Silver Kori, 4.81g, VS 1936 (KM# 20). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
Porbandar
168 Silver Kori, 4.90g (KM# C# 38). Very fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
Sirmur
169 Fath Prakash, Copper Paisa, 19.27g, VS 1877, Nahan Mint, Bow & Arrow as a mint mark (KM# 11). Very fine, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
Sirohi
170 Sheo Singh, Copper 1/4 Anna, 10.61g (KM# 11). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500
Travancore
171 Bala Rama Varma II, Silver Fanam, ME 1112, Obv: Conch Shell within Sprays, Rev: Value & date within sprays (KM# 61). 

Uncirculated.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

172 Bala Rama Varma II, Bronze Chuckram, 7.76g, ND, Obv: Bust of King, Legend around, Rev: Conch within wreath, date and 
denomination (KM# 60). About extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
Mixed lot

173  Silver Rupees (9), Assorted, Indore (4), Baroda (2), Mewar (1), Kota (1) & Nagpur Bhosala (1). Very fine to very fine+. 9 coins. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `9,000-10,000

174 Gold Fanams (3), Mysore (1), Krishna Raja Wodeyar, Kanthivaraha, 0.40g, Obv: Seated Narasimha, Rev. Kanarese legend (KM# 
C# 212) & Indo Dutch (2), 0.37g, 0.38g (KM# 7). Extremely fine. 3 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000
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Indo Portuguese
175 Luiz I, Silver Rupee- Uma Rupia, 1881, Obv: Bust to left, Rev: Crowned arms within sprays (KM# 312). Scratches on obverse 

otherwise very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

176 Luiz I, Silver Rupee- Uma Rupia, 1882, Obv: Bust to left, Rev: Crowned arms within sprays (KM# 312). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

Indo Dutch
177 Gold Fanam, 0.37g (KM# 7). Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

178 Gold Fanam, 0.38g (KM# 7). Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

179 Gold Fanam, 0.40g (KM# 7). Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

180  Gold Fanam, 0.36g, Obv: Crude form of Goddess Kali, Rev: Legend. Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

181 Copper Cash, 1.12g, Obv: N above VOC, Rev: Tamil legend “Negapatam” (KM# 15.1). Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

182 Copper Stuiver, 27.70g, Negapatnam Mint, Obv: Figure of Goddess kali, Rev: Tamil legend “Nakapattanam” in two lines (KM# 28). 
Very fine, rare. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-17,000
183 Copper (2), 1.69g, 1.18g, Obv: N above VOC monogram, Rev: Tamil legend “Nekapattanam” (KM# 16.1) & Obv: P above VOC 

monogram, Rev: Arabic legend (KM# 35.1). Very fine. 2 coins.  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

Indo French
184 Arkat, Silver Rupee, 11.24g, in the name of Ahmad Shah, RY 4 (KM# 8). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
185 Arkat, Silver Rupees (5), in the name of Shah Alam II, RY  26, RY 28, RY 30, RY 43, AH 1220/ RY 45 (KM# 15). Fine to very fine. 5 

coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

186 Mahe, Silver 1/5 Rupee, 2.27g, Puducherry Mint (KM# 67). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

187 Pondicherry, Copper Doudou (5), (4), Obv: Fleur- de- lis, Rev: Tamil legend “Pudutcheri” (KM# 35) & (1), 1836, Obv: Rooster, Rev: 
Rev: Tamil legend “Pudutcheri” (KM# 52). Very fine to very fine+. 5 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
Indo Danish
188 Copper Cash (20), various types. Fine to very fine. 20 coins. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
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East India Company- Bengal Presidency

189 Farrukhabad, Silver Rupees (4), in the name of Shah Alma II, RY 45, various types. Tiny test cuts on edge. Very fine. 4 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

190 Copper (5), Pice (2), 1791, 1794, & 1/2 Pice (3), 1791, 1794, 1794, Obv: U.E.I. Co. bellmark, Rev: Scales, Persian legend “Adal” (KM# 
193, 192). Fine to very fine. 5 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
191 Copper 1/2 Anna, 12.55g, Obv: Legend in English and Bangla, Rev: Devanagari and Persian (P Stevens# 9.28). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
East India Company- Bombay Presidency

192 Mumbai, Silver Rupees (2), Plain Milling, Mint name Surat but struck at Mumbai, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1215/ RY 46 (KM# 
224). Very fine+. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,700-3,000
193 Silver 1/2 Rupees (5), Surat Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II (KM# 211.2). Very fine to extremely fine. 5 coins. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

194 Tellicherry, Silver 1/5 Rupee, 2.29g, in the name of Shah Jahan II, Inverted 5 (P Stevens# 7.40). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

195 Copper Pice, 13.37g, Obv: Large crown with a start either side, Rev: Legend in four lines (P. Steven# 1.63). About very fine.     

Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

East India Company- Madras Presidency
196 Arkat, Silver Rupees (2), 11.16g, 11.13g, Pseudo Mint name Arkat but struck at Madras Mint, in the name of Alamgir II, AH 1172/ RY 6, 

Close Lotus as a mint mark (KM# 415.1) & Pseudo Mint name Arkat but struck at Calcutta Mint, in the name of Alamgir II, AH 1172/ RY 
6, Rose as Mint mark (KM# 427). Very fine. 2 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
197 Copper Dub-1/96 Rupee, 5.97g, Soho Mint, 1797 CE, Obv: Coat of Arms, Rev: Balemark (KM# 397). About fine.     

Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
East India Company- Uniform Coinage
198 William IIII, Silver Rupee, 1835, Obv: Crowned bust to right, Rev: Denomination within wreath date below. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
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British India

199 Victoria Queen, Silver 1/4 Rupees (3), 1862. About extremely fine. 3 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000

200 Victoria Queen, Silver 1/4 Rupees (3), 1862. Very fine to very fine+. 3 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

201 Victoria Queen, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 1876. Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

202 Victoria Empress, Silver 1/4 Rupees (3), 1884, 1885, 1886. Very fine to very fine+. 3 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

203 Victoria Empress, Silver 1/4 Rupees (3), 1890,1891,1893. Very fine to very fine+. 3 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

204 Victoria Empress, Silver 1/4 Rupees (2), 1897, 1898. Very fine to very fine+. 2 coins.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

205 Victoria Empress, Silver, 1/2 Rupee, 1899. About uncirculated.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

206 George V, Silver Rupee, “Pig” type, 1911. Bombay Mint. Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

207 George V, Silver (7), 1/4 Rupees (2), 1918, 1919, 1/8 Rupees (5), 1917. About uncirculated to uncirculated. 7 coins. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

208  George V, Copper Nickel, 8 Annas, 1919. Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

209 George V, Silver Rupee, 1922, Bombay Mint. Very fine+. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

Republic of Bharat
210 1947, Copper Nickle, Rupees (10). Very fine to very fine+. 10 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
211 1948, Gandhi, Set of 4, Rupees 10, 1, Paise 50, 20. Extremely fine. 4 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
212 1972, Proof, Silver Rupees 10, “25th Anniversary of Independence”, Bombay Mint (RB# 32).

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,200
213 1984, Aluminium, 5 Paise,1.48g, Error- Die shift, Obv: Ashoka Pedestal, Rev: Value & Year (S. Reddappa # 5.29). 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
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214 1985, Copper Nickel, Rupees 5 (14), Indira Gandhi, Obv: Ashoka Lion Capital and value, Rev: Portrait of Indira Gandhi facing right, 
date below. Extremely fine to uncirculated. 14 coins.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
215 1986, Aluminium, 20 Paise, 2.25g, Error- Die shift, Obv: Ashoka Pedestal, Rev: Denomination & date (KM# 44).

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
216 Commemorative (3), Aluminium, 1982, 20 Paise, “World Food Day”, Hyderabad Mint (DR# 27.3b), 1977, 10 Paise, “Save for 

Development”, Calcutta Mint (DR# 26.4b), 1977, 5 Paise, “Food & Work for All”, Bombay Mint (DR# 25.1a). Uncirculated. 3 coins.  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-600

217 2006, Mahatma Basaveshwara, Proof, Commemorative 5 Rupees, Copper Nickle, Bombay Mint. In Cardboard packed, In acyclic 
box. Cover of acyclic box is broken.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
218 2007, Rupees 5 (2), Copper Nickel, 8.92g, “Tilak ki”, “150th birth Anniversary of Lokmanya Bal Gangadhar Tilakji” (DR# 32.23) & 

2007, Stainless Steel, “50 Years Khadi And Village Industries Commission” (S. Reddappa# 32.26a). Uncirculated. 2 coins. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700

219 2010, Proof set of 2, Rupees 1000 & 5, “1000 Years of Brihadeshwara Temple”, Mumbai Mint. In blister pack.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

220 2010, Proof set of 2, Rupees 100 & 5, Mother Teresa birth Centenary, Kolkata Mint. In blister pack.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

221 2010, Uncirculated Rupees 5 (2), “1000 Years of Brihadeeswarar Temple, Thanjavur”. In original Mint single coin packing. 2 coins. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

222 2012, Proof Set of 3, Rupees 25, 10, 5, “Silver Jubilee of Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine Board”. In original packing. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

223 Louis Braille, Rupees 2 (10), Proof (5) and UNC (5), Rupees 5 (10), Mahatma Basaveshwara, Proof (5), Saint Alphonsa, 
Uncirculated (5), Rupees 10 (5), Uncirculated (5). 25 coins.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000

215 216
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Foreign Coins

224 Burma, Ancient Kingdom of Srikshetra, Funan Kingdom, Silver, 10.21g, Obv: Damaru with Garlande, 3 beads above, Rev: 
Srivatsa with Shankh (Conch). Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000
225 Brazil, Joao VI, Gold, 400 Reis, 0.94g, 1720, Lisbon Mint, Obv: Legend, denomination, Crown above, Rev: Cross, legend & date 

around. Very fine+, very rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `12,000-15,000

226 Ceylon-Sri Lanka, Victoria, Copper 5 Cents, 17.84g, Obv: Crowned bust facing left, Rev: Denomination outside circle, palm tree 
and Sinhalese and Tamil lettering within (KM# 93). Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

227 Equatorial Guinea, Proof, Silver 75 Pesetas Guineanas, 14.90g, 1969, Mahatma Gandhi, “100th Anniversary of the Birth of 
Mahatma Gandhi”, Obv: Coat of arms, Rev: Mahatma Gandhi (KM# 25). 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
228 German East Africa, Wilhelm II, Silver Double Rupee, 23.23g, 1893, Obv: Portrait Wilhelm II with crowned eagle on helmet, Rev: 

Shield, Palm tree with Lion in front (KM# 5). Very fine, rare.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000

229 Hong Kong, Silver (3), Victoria Queen, 10 Cent, 1899, 5 Cent, 1889 & Edward VII, 5 Cent, 1903. Very fine to very fine+. 3 coins. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

230 Japan, Meiji, Silver 10 Sen, Obv: Dragon within beaded circle, legends above, written value below, Rev: Chrysanthemum Flower 
(Coat of Arms & Emperor's Royal Seal) and branches of Paulownia Flower (heart-shaped leaf) around the rim and Chrysanthemum 
Flower on either side of the value. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
231 Nepal, Sri Virendra Vir Vikram Shah, Proof, Gold Asarfi, 999.9, 0.35g, “Lord Buddha”, 2000, Obv: Lord Budha facing front, value 

and date, Rev: Legend in Devnagari, date VS 2057.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000

232 Russian, Ekaterina II, Copper 5 Kopecks, 59.26g, Ekaterinburg Mint, Obv: Crowned monogram of Ekaterina II divides date within 
wreath, Rev: Crowned double-headed eagle, initials divided below. Extremely fine. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
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Token and Badges

233 Imitating of Silver Rupee of Sher Shah Suri, 12.69g. Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

234 Imitating of Silver Rupee of Akbar, 10.37g. Extremely fine. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

235 Ram Tanka Temple Token (2), Silver, 12.93g, 12.51g, Obv: Ram Seeta seated on thorn, facing Hanumanji, attending holding chattra, 
Rev: Lord Hanuman flying towards Sun. About very fine. 2 Tokens.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

236 Taj Mahal, Silver Token, 2 Oz, 62.30g, Commemorating Establishment of Industrial and Commercial Bank of China, Mumbai 
Branch, September 2011, Obv: Full view of Taj Mahal within circle, legend around, Rev: Logo of Bank. Uncirculated.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `10,000-15,000
237 Silver, 11.57g, Merry Christmas and Happy New Year. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500

238 Army Badge, Copper, Madras Sappers and Miners 1780 to 1955. Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

239 Islamic Token (2), Obv: Holy Masjid, Rev: Kalima. Very fine. 2 Tokens. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

Medals

240 Edward VII, Coronation Silver, 12.58g, 9 August 1902, Obv: Bust of the Emperor Edward VII to right, Rev: Bust of Queen Alexandra to 
right. Very fine+.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
241 Edward VIII, Bronze, 11.72g, “Coronation of Edward VIII”, Obv: Crowned and draped bust of Edward VIII left, Rev: Crown on 

crossed sceptres on a Tudor Rose. Very fine+. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
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242 Alwar State Silver, 48.40g, Obv: Lord Ganesha facing front, Rev: Legend “SUB. NO. 30967 PUJARIJI NAVALKISHOR JAY PALTAN 
ALWAR STATE” in English & “ ” in Devnagari. With suspender. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `10,000-15,000
243 Bahawalpur, Sadiq Muhammad Khan V, Bronze, 27.99g, Installation Medal 1924, Obv: Bust of Sadiq Muhammad Khan V facing left, 

Rev: Persian inscription with date, AD 1924, AH 1342. with suspender. Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

244 Jaipur, Man Singh II, Silver Jubilee, Silver, 29.99g, Obv: Bust of Maharaja Man Singh II to right, Rev: Coat of arms of the state with 
legend “Rajat Jayanti” and date “1922-1947” at bottom. About uncirculated.
These Medallions in Copper & Silver supposed to be Morden strucked.   

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000
245 Jaipur, Man Singh II, Silver Jubilee, Silver, 25.75g, Uniface, Bust of Maharaja Man Singh II to right on obverse. About uncirculated, 

rare.  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000

246 Jaipur, Man Singh II, Silver Jubilee, Bronze, 29.71g, Obv: Bust of Maharaja Man Singh II to right, Rev: Coat of arms of the state with 
legend “Rajat Jayanti” and date “1922-1947” at bottom. About uncirculated. 
These Medallions in Copper & Silver supposed to be Morden strucked.   

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

247 Court, Obv: Initial V, British Crown above, Rev: Legend by “M. KFAYET HUSAIN 1944 C. COURT MUTTRA” within wreath. With 
suspender loop. Very fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
248 Silver, 14.42g, 1970, Madurai, Obv: Gopuram of famous Minakshi temple Madurai, Rev: “Republic Day Sports & Games” legend and 

date. With suspender loop. Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

249 Bombay Dyeing, Silver, 31.25g, Obv: Facing bust of the founder of the company with dates 1890-1952, Rev: A weighing scale, a palm 
tree, peacock in the centre and legend around The Bombay Dyeing & Manufacturing Co. Ltd, 1979. With suspension ring. 
Uncirculated.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,500-4,000
250 Napoleon Bronze Battle of Moscow, Obv: Napoleon on horseback fighting a Russian soldier, legend and date below, Rev: French 

Eagle, struck from original dies in the Paris Mint as a set of 40 medals. Modern.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

? ? ? ?? ? ? ?  ? ??
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th
251  Hong Kong, Gold Guild Copper Panda 2024, H K Show 48  Anniversary. Gem Proof. Slab by NGC. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000
Miscellaneous

252 Persian Book, Ghiyasul Lughat, containing 760 pages in Persian, Published in 1912. Hard Bound.  
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,200

253 Book, The Times Atlas, containing 118 Pages of Map, and comprising 175 Maps and an Alphabetical Index. Printed in London in 
1899. Hard Bound. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

254 Book, The Illustrated London News, January to April 1943, containing interesting photograph of world war II. Interesting Book. 
Hard Bound.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000
255 Alwar, Brass, 4.62g, Coat Button with Coat of Arms. Extremely fine.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
256 Indore State, Coat of Arms, Copper,8.50g, monogram of Indore state. Rare.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
257  Bronze (4), Nigeria (2), The Republic Medal, 1970, 1973 & Amusement Token (2). Very fine+. 4 coins.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
258 Silver, 51.34g, Coins keeping metal box, 5 compartments- One Rupee, 1/2 Rupee, 1/4 Rupee, 1/8 Rupee & 1 Pice India, Made in 

England. Interesting. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

259 1981, Chattrapati Shri Shivaji Maharaj, Replica of the “Hon”, 2.84g, Obv: Legend in three lines “Sri Raja Shiv”, Rev: Legend 
“Chhatrapati” in two lines. Both sides legend in dotted circle. In original plastic pouch of issue. Issued by Maharashtra Department of 
Archaeology and Museum.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
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Paper Money
Indo Portuguese 

260 Goa, 100 Rupias, Type 12.33, Signed P-2 A-8, Two cancellation hole (R IMP# 12.33.7). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000

Republic of Bharat

261 Rupees 1000, “K-22”, “Fancy Number- 300000”, Signed by D. Subbarao, Prefix 2/BW. Uncirculated.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

262 Rupees 500 (10), Fancy number- 786000, Signed Shakti Kanta Das & Urjit Patel, Prefix 0/GC, 1/UV, 2/DA, 3/PD, 4/KV, 5/CT,6/QW, 
7/WA,8/PN,9/HF, Inset A, E ,F, L,S. About uncirculated. 10 Notes.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

263 Rupees 100 (18), “G-64” “G-79”, Prefix 5/EM, 2009, Fancy Number- 000001 to 000009 & 2012, Fancy Number- 000001 to 000009, 
Signed D. Subbarao. About uncirculated. 18 Notes.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000

25
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264 Rupees 100, “G-17”, Type 6.7.8, Signed by S. Jagannathan, Prefix 1/AB (R IPM # 6.7.8.1). Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

265 Rupees 100, “G-86”, Error- Obverse overprint on reverse, 2013, Signed by D. Subbarao, Prefix 9/DA, Inset L. Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

266 Rupees 100 (3), “Fancy Number- 161616, 787787, 212223, Signed by D. Subbarao, G-72”, 2011, Prefix 6/DM, Inset L, “G-65”, 2009, 
Prefix 1/GU, Inset F & “G-68”, 2010, Prefix 3/MQ, Inset F. Very fine. 3 Notes. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

267 Rupees 50 (10), Fancy Number- 786687, Signed D. Subbarao, Raghuram G. Rajan, Inset E,L,R. 10 Notes. About uncirculated. 10 
Notes.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `10,000-15,000
268 Rupees 20 (33), “E1-E33”, Set of 33 different Signature, Complete up to Raghuram Rajan, R inset 2016. Uncirculated. 33 Notes

Realised `....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000
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269 Rupees 20, Signed by S. Jagannathan, Type 6.5.1, “E-2”, 2nd Issue, Prefix B/2 (R IPM # 6.5.1.1B) & “E-3”, 3rd issue, Prefix D/23 (R 
IPM # 6.5.1.1C). Extremely fine. 2 Notes. 

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

270 Rupees 10, “D-1”, Type 6.4.1, 1st Issue, Signed by C. D. Deshmukh, Prefix A/30 (R IPM # 6.4.1.1). Very fine+.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `20,000-30,000

271 Rupees 10 (2), “D-3, D-4”, Type 6.4.2, 6.4.3, Signed B. Rama Rau, Prefix L/73, U/10 (Jhun# 6.4.2.1, 6.4.3.1). About uncirculated. 2 
Note.    

Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
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272 Rupees 10 (3), “D-6”, Signed by H. V. R. Iengar (1), Prefix B/72, inset A (R IPM # 6.4.3.2A), “D-7, 8”, Type 6.4.4, Signed by P. C. 
Bhattacharya (2), Prefix Y/24, inset A, P/5, inset B (R IPM # 6.4.4.1A, 6.4.4.2B). Uncirculated. 3 Notes.   

Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000
273 Rupees 10, “D-5”, Signed by H. V. R. Iengar, Prefix W/77 (R IPM # 6.4.3.2). About uncirculated.   

Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500

274 Rupees 10 (3), “D-6”, Signed by H. V. R. Iengar (1), Prefix Q/77, inset A (R IPM # 6.4.3.2A), “D-7, 8”, Type 6.4.4, Signed by P. C. 
Bhattacharya (2), Prefix V/89, inset A, B/2, inset B (R IPM # 6.4.4.1A, 6.4.4.2B). Extremely fine to about uncirculated. 3 Notes.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
275 Rupees 10 (9), “D-91”, Fancy Number- 100786 to 900786, Prefix 42/A, 97/D, 23/E, 24/B, 24/F, 24/F, 24/F, 29/F, 24/G, 2011, Signed D. 

Subbarao. About uncirculated. 9 Notes.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
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276 Rupees 10 (9), “D-104”, Semi Fancy Number- 111214, 222214, 33321, 4444214, 555214, 666214, 777214, 888214, 999214, Prefix 
59/R, 2012, Signed D. Subbarao. Stain on all Notes on right side otherwise extremely fine+. 9 Notes.  

Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
277 Rupees 10 (9), Fancy Number- 100786 to 900786, Prefix 65/C, 82/C, 79/G, 56/L, 79/L, 35/N, 28/Q, 63/R, 95/S, 2009, 2010, 2011, 

2012, Signed D. Subbarao, Inset L, M, N. About uncirculated. 9 Notes.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

278 Rupees 10 (9), Fancy Number- 001786 to 009786, Prefix 73/K, 73/G, 78/C, 82/M, 54/N, 75/K, 74/V, 78/C, 58/T, 2011, 2012, 2013, 
Signed D. Subbarao, Inset L, M, N. About uncirculated. 9 Notes.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
279 Rupees 10 (9), “D110, D-115”, Fancy Number- 001001 to 009009, Prefix 18/G, 2014, 2015, Signed Raghuram G. Rajan, Inset B, M. 

About uncirculated. 9 Notes.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
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280 Rupees 10 (9), Fancy Number- 111786 to 999786, Prefix 63/W, 41/K, 69/T, 97/S, 58/Q, 57/T, 52/T, 83/N, 53/N, 2010,2011, 2012, 
Signed D. Subbarao, Inset L, M, N. About uncirculated. 9 Notes.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `800-1,000
281 Rupees 10 (19), Fancy Number- 111111, 222222, 333333, 444444, 555555, 666666, 777777, 888888, 999999, 1000000 (10), Prefix 

12/H, 73/G, 95/G, 95/G, 28/Q, 71/G, 73/G, 95/G, 94/G,12/H & 100000, 200000, 300000, 400000, 500000, 600000, 700000, 800000, 
900000 (9), Prefix 85/H, 24/F, 54/D,84/K,85/D,49/K,23/K,30/K,91/G, Signed D. Subbarao, Inset L,M,R,S. About uncirculated. 19 
Notes.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

282 Rupees 10 (18), Fancy Number- 000001, 000002, 000003, 000004, 000005, 000006, 000007, 000009, 000010, Prefix 80/H, Signed 
D. Subbarao, Inset S, T. About uncirculated. 18 Notes.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `7,000-8,000
283 Rupees 10 (27), Fancy Number- 000001 to 000009 (9), 000111 to 000999 (9), 000011 to 000099 (9), Prefix 01/G, 2016, Signed 

Raghuram G. Rajan, Inset C. About uncirculated. 27 Notes.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `15,000-20,000
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284 Rupees 10 (100), “D-44”, Fancy Number- ending with last 3 digit 786, Signed C. Rangarajan. About uncirculated. 100 Notes.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000

285 Rupees 5, Complete Rim of 10 Uncirculated Pack of 100, “C-41”, Signed by D Subbarao, Inset L.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `8,000-10,000

286 Rupees 5, 1st issue, “C-1”, Type 6.3.1, Signed Rama Rau, Prefix A/20 (R IPM # 6.3.1.1). Uncirculated, rare. 
Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `3,000-4,000

287 Rupees 5 (3), 2nd issue, “C-2”, Type 6.3.2, “Rupaya”, Signed Rama Rau, Prefix E/64, E/64, G/2 (R IPM # 6.3.2.1). Very fine+. 3 Notes.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,000-2,500
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288 Rupees 5, 2nd issue, “C-2”, Type 6.3.2, “Rupaya”, Signed Rama Rau, Prefix G/38 (R IPM # 6.3.2.1). Uncirculated, rare. 
Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

289 Rupees 5, 3rd issue, “C-3”, Type 6.3.3, “Rupaya”, Signed Rama Rau, Prefix R/90 (R IPM # 6.3.3.1). Very fine+, rare. 
Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

290 Rupees 5, Rupees 5, 3rd issue, “C-3”, Type 6.3.3, “Rupaye”, Signed Rama Rau, Prefix Q/43 (R IPM # 6.3.3.1). Very fine+. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

291 Rupees 5 (2), “C-4 & C-5”, Type 6.3.4, Signed H V R Ienger, Prefix S/19, L/52, Inset A (R IPM # 6.3.4.1A, 6.3.4.1B). Very fine+ to 
extremely fine. 2 Notes.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,200-1,500
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292 Rupees 5 (2), “C-4 & C-5”, Type 6.3.4, Signed H V R Ienger, Prefix T/69, R/71, Inset A (R IPM # 6.3.4.1A, 6.3.4.1B). Uncirculated, rare. 
2 Notes.

Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `1,000-1,500

293 Rupees 5 (4), “C-6,7”, Type 6.3.5, Signed by P. C. Bhattacharya, Prefix S/30, Inset A, Prefix B/37, Inset B (R IPM # 6.3.5.1A, 
6.3.5.1B), “C-8”, Type 6.3.6, Signed by P. C. Bhattacharya, Prefix C/11 (R IPM # 6.3.6.1) & “C-9”, Type 6.3.6, Signed by L. K. Jha, 
Prefix K/66 (R IPM # 6.2.6.2). Uncirculated. 4 Noted. 

Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `800-1,000

294 Rupees 5, Pack of 100 Notes (5), “C-32,35,36,40,41”, Signed by C Rangarajan, Bimal Jalan, D Subbarao. Uncirculated 5 packd.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `4,000-5,000
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295 Rupees 2, Complete Set of 36 notes of all the issued types and varieties right from B Rama Rao to C Rangarajan. Uncirculated. 36 
note.   

Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000
296 Rupees 2, “B-1”, Type 6.2.1, 1st Issue, “Gujarati numeral on top right”, Signed by B. Rama Rau, Prefix B/94 (R IPM # 6.2.1.1). 

Rusted pin hole, Extremely fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `2,500-3,000

297 Rupee 2, “B-3”, Type 6.2.3, Signed by H. V. R. Iengar, Prefix J/79 (R IPM # 6.2.3.1). Cut & trimmed from right otherwise extremely fine. 
Realised `....................... Estimate: `1,500-2,000

298 Rupee 1 (59), 1950 to 2017, except “A-1” K. R. K. Menon, 1949, “A-10” L K Jha, B inset, 1957 & “A-14” S Bhoothalingam, B inset, 
1964. Uncirculated. 59 Notes.

Realised `....................... Estimate: `5,000-6,000
299 Rupee 1 (59), Signature set 59 different signature of Pre 1994, including 3 Notes of K R K Menon, L K Jha, inset B & S Bhoothalingam, 

inset B. Uncirculated. 59 Notes.   
Realised ` ....................... Estimate: `6,000-7,000

300 Rupee 1, “A-4”, Type 6.1.2, 1951, Signed K. G. Ambegaonkar, Prefix N/79 (R IPM# 6.1.2.1). Very fine.
Realised `....................... Estimate: `500-700
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Buy from our Online Fixed Price eShop
Sell your Items to get Best Possible Prices through our Auctions or Private Treaty. 

We Pay top Price for High Grade rare Coins, Spot Payment.

Terms & Conditions

1 Oswal Antiques offer Life-Time Guarantee of genuineness of items 
sold. In case any claim of lack of Authenticity we upon advise of our 
expert team make a decision, in the case if require refund hammer 
Price + our full Commission. Government Taxes will not be refunded. 

2 The Estimate figures below each lot are the Auctioneer's estimation of 
an expected price only. These estimates are not representative of a 
reserve price and are published only as a guide to buyers. Bidders 
may bid within the estimate or above the estimate, however, bids 
which are less than the low estimate will not be considered by the 
Auctioneer.

3 All the Terms & Condition stated by Oswal Antiques are bound by the 
bidders. The highest bidder of each lot shall be the buyer thereof. In 
the event of any dispute, the auctioneer shall have absolute 
discretion to determine the dispute and may put up again and re-sell 
the disputed lot.

4 The auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, or to withdraw lots from the sale without 
giving any reason. The bidding shall be regulated at the absolute 
discretion of the auctioneer who shall have the right to refuse any 
bid(s).

5 All lots are put up for sale subject to any reserve price that may be 
imposed by the consignor. However, no reserve will be higher than 
the upper Estimate. The Auctioneer will not sell items or may 
repurchases on behalf of the consignor.   

6 Bidding commissions for anyone unable to attend the auction in 
person may be carried out by the auctioneer without charge, but “buy” 
commissions will only be accepted if the auctioneer is given absolute 
discretion. In case of identical bids are received for a lot, the first bid 
received will be taken in Book. The bids below the lower Estimate will 
be not accepted in any case. 

7 The buyer of any lot shall immediately notify his name and address to 
the auctioneer and if required, provide bank or other credit references 
or pay the full purchase price, or a fractional deposit as may be 
determined at the discretion of the auctioneer.

8 Lots are sold as shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
description. Neither the auctioneer nor the seller shall give warranty 
to any buyer in respect of any lot, or be liable for any fault or error of 
description. All statements as to the items sold, whether made in 
catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise, are 
statements of opinion only, and are not and shall not be taken to be 
statements or representations of fact. The auctioneer reserves the 
right in forming his opinion, to consult and rely upon any expert or 
authority considered by him reliable. Notwithstanding the forgoing, if 
any lot should have been wrongly described in any material aspect, 
the buyer may reject the same, provided that he shall have given 
notice of intention to do so and shall have returned the same to the 
auctioneer within seven (7) days from the day of the sale. Under no 
circumstances will the auctioneer be liable for any costs, expenses or 
damages incurred by the buyer in respect of any lot, including, but not 

limited to, loss of any kind of profit whatsoever. Bidders are advised to 
scrutinize the lots they bid for.

9 The auctioneer acts solely as an agent and shall not be responsible for 
any default by either the buyer or the seller or for any action or claim 
which may arise in respect of any lot.

10 Buyers must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of their purchases 
at the time of delivery. The auctioneer cannot be held responsible for 
any discrepancy which might be discovered after the lots have been 
removed from either the action room or the auctioneer's premises.

11 The auctioneer will not hold himself responsible for the safe custody of 
any lots left for more than seven (7) working days after the date of sale, 
and reserves the right to charge storage and re-sell by auction or 
privately, and without notice to the buyer, any lots not removed from 
his premises within fourteen (14) days from the date of sale. Buyers 
shall not be entitled to remove lots from the auction room during the 
course of the auction.

12 Each lot shall be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer.

13 Any part of the purchase price left outstanding after the auction shall 
be paid in full within seven (7) days of the date of auction. Without 
prejudice to any rights, the Auctioneer reserves the right to charge 
interest on any overdue payment at the rate of 2 1/2 % per Month.

14 The buyers have to pay shipping/handling fees for shipping. We 
always ship through well known registered couriers, however if our 
valued customers insist on specific courier services; we would be 
more than glad to oblige, provided the courier cost is borne by buyer. 
All the Shipping's are at buyer's risks.

15 A “Buyer's Premium” of 19.75% is charged inclusive GST on the 
hammer price.

16 All the Bidders must provide Pan or other Government ID to participate 
in Auction. 

17 Images and description of lots in Auction shall be always remain 
property of Oswal Antiques. Use of Images or description without our 
written consent is not permissible.  

18 Payments can be made by Cash, Cheque or Demand Draft (favouring 
OSWAL ANTIQUES payable at Mumbai). Money can be deposited 
directly in our ICICI Bank A/c - 003205004383, Dadar, Mumbai 
Branch. (Intimate us payment detail by phone, SMS or email about 
the same). Buyers are requested to please make sure of total bill 
amount including commission, taxes & shipping before making 
payment.

Delivery against payments.

Currency of Sale: Indian Rupees 

Subject to Mumbai Jurisdiction.

By making a bid the buyer acknowledges his acceptance of these 
Conditions and shall be bound by them.

These Conditions shall take effect and be construed in accordance 
with Indian law.

Oswal Auction # 105, 

Pune, 28th December 2024




